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IA• Manuale istruzioni

 • Instructions for use manual
  • Manuel utilisateur
   • Betriebsanleitung
    • Manual de instrucciones
     • Manual de instruções
      • Gebruiksaanwijzing
       • Brugsanvisning
        • Instruktionsmanual
         • Käyttöohjeet
          • Eγχειρίδιο οδηγιών
           • Instrukcje obsługi
            • Upute za upotrebu
             • Navodila za uporabo
              • Kezelési útmutató
               • Příručka k obsluze
                • Návod na obsluhu
                 • Pуководство по эксплуатации
                  • Bruksanvisning
                   • Kullanma talimati
                    • Manual de utilizare
                     • Ръководство по експлоатацията
                      • Uputstva za upotrebu
                       • Instrukcijų vadovėlis
                        • Kasutamisjuhend
                         • Instrukciju rokasgrāmata
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I  SIMBOLOGIA

GB  SYMBOLS

F  PICTOGRAMMES

D  SYMBOLIK 

E  SÍMBOLOS

P  LEGENDA 

NL  SYMBOLENLEER 

DK  SYMBOLER 

S  SYMBOLER 

FIN  KÄYTETYT MERKIT 

GR  ΣΥΜΒΟΛΟΓΊΑ 

PL  SYMBOLIKA 

HR  SIMBOLI

SLO  SIMBOLI

H  JELMAGYARÁZAT

CZ  SYMBOLY 

SK  SYMBOLY 

RUS  СИСТЕМА СИМВОЛОВ

N  SYMBOLER

TR  SEMBOL

RO  SIMBOLURI 

BG  СИМВОЛИ 

SRB  SIMBOLI 

LT  SIMBOLIAI

EST  SÜMBOLID 

LV  SIMBOLU KĀRTĪBA

I  Leggere attentamente il manuale d’istruzioni prima dell’uso
GB   Before use, read the handbook carefully
F  Lire attentivement le Manuel Opérateur avant toute utilisation
D   Vor Inbetriebnahme Gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen
E   Leer atentamente el manual de instrucciones antes de usar el equipo
P   Ler com atenção o manual de instruções antes do uso
NL   Lees vóór gebruik aandachtig de handleiding door
DK   Læs omhyggeligt instruktionsmanualen før brug
S   Läs bruksanvisningen noggrant före användning 
FIN   Lue käyttöopas huolellisesti ennen käyttöä
GR   Διαβάστε προσεκτικά το εγχειρίδιο οδηγιώνν πριν από τη χρήση
PL   Przed użyciem należy dokładnie zapoznać się z instrukcjami obsługi
HR   Prije upotrebe, pažljivo pročitajte upute za upotrebu
SLO  Pred zagonom skrbno preberite navodila za uporabo
H   Használat előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a kézikönyvet
CZ   Před zahájením práce si pozorně přečtěte příručku pro použití.
SK   Pred používaním výrobku si pozorne prečítajte návod na jeho použitie.
RUS  Перед тем, как приступить к работе, внимательно прочитайте 

инструкцию по эксплуатации 
NO   Les nøye bruksanvisningen før bruk
TR   Kullanımdan önce kullanım kılavuzunu dikkatlice okuyunuz.
RO   Citiţi cu atenţie manualul de instrucţiuni înainte de utilizare!
BG   Внимателно прочетете ръководството по експлоатация преди 

употреба
SRB  Pre upotrebe pažljivo pročitajte uputstva za upotrebu
LT   Prieš imdamiesi darbo atidžiai perskaitykite naudojimo vadovėlį
EST   Enne kasutamist lugege kasutamisjuhend tähelepanelikult läbi. 
LV   Uzmanīgi izlasiet izmantošanas instrukciju pirms produkta lietošanas

I  Pericolo di scottature
GB   Warning, hot surfaces
F  Risque de brûlures
D   Verbrennungsgefahr
E   Peligro de quemaduras
P   Perigo de queimaduras
NL   Gevaar voor brandwonden
DK   Risiko for skoldning
S   Risk för brännskador 
FIN   Palovammavaara

GR   Κίνδυνος εγκαυμάτων
PL   Uwaga, grozi poparzeniem
HR   Pozor, vruće površine
SLO  Nevarnost opeklin
H   Figyelem, égető felületek
CZ   Nebezpečí spálení!
SK   Nebezpečenstvo popálenia !
RUS  Опасность ожога
NO   Fare for å brenne seg
TR   Yanma tehlikesi
RO   Pericol de arsuri
BG   Опасност от изгаряния
SRB  Opasnost od opekotina
LT   Nudegimo pavojus
EST   Süttivuse oht
LV   Piesargieties no apdedzināšanās

I  Protezione obbligatoria della vista
GB   Obligatory eye protection
F  Protection des yeux obligatoire 
D   Sichtschutz obligatorisch
E   Protección obligatoria de la vista
P   Proteção obrigatória dos olhos.
NL   Beschermingsplicht voor het gezicht
DK   Obligatoriske beskyttelsesbriller
S   Obligatoriska skyddglasögon
FIN   Pakollinen silmien suojaus
GR   Υποχρεωτική προστασία όρασης
PL   Obowiązkowe zabezpieczenie wzroku
HR   Obavezna zaštita za očiju
SLO  Obvezna zaščita oči 
H   Kötelező szemvédelem
CZ   Povinná ochrana zraku
SK   Povinná ochrana zraku
RUS  Обязательная защита зрения
NO   Obligatorisk beskyttelse av synet
TR   Mecburi olarak gözlerin korunması
RO   Protejarea obligatorie a vederii
BG   Задължителна защита на очите
SRB  Obavezna zaštita očiju
LT   Privalomi apsauginiai akiniai
EST   Kohustuslik silmakaitse
LV   Obligāta redzes aizsārdzība
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I  Pericolo avviamento automatico
GB   Danger - automatic control (closed loop)
F  Risque de démarrage automatique
D   Gefahr durch automatischen Anlauf 
E   Peligro de arranque automático
P   Perigo arranque automático
NL   Gevaar voor automatisch starten
DK   Fare automatisk start
S   Risk för automatisk start 
FIN   Automaattisen käynnistymisen vaara
GR   Κίνδυνος αυτόματης εκκίνησης
PL   Uwaga, niebezpieczeństwo automatycznego uruchomienia się
HR   Opasnost zbog automatskog pokretanja
SLO  Nevarnost zaradi samodejnega zagona 
H   Automatikus beindulás veszélye
CZ   Nebezpečí - automatické spouštění!
SK   Nebezpečenstvo - automatické spustenie !
RUS  Опасность автоматического включения
NO   Fare for automatisk oppstart
TR   Dikkat otomatik çalışma tehlikesi 
RO   Pericol pornire automată
BG   Опасност от автоматично пускане в ход
SRB Opasnost zbog automatskog pokretanja
LT   Automatinio įsijungimo pavojus
EST   Ohtlik - automaatiline käivitus 
LV   Uzmanību - automātiska iedarbināšanās

I  Attenzione corrente elettrica  
GB   Dangerous voltage
F  Attention: présence de courant électrique
D   Achtung, elektrische Spannung 
E   Atención, corriente eléctrica 
P   Atenção corrente eléctrica  
NL   Attentie, elektrische stroom  
DK   Advarsel elektrisk strøm  
S   Varning - elektricitet 
FIN   Huom. vaarallinen jännite  
GR   Προσοχή ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα  
PL   Uwaga, niebezpieczeństwo porażenia prądem elektrycznym  
HR   Pažnja, električni napon
SLO  Pozor, električna napetost 
H   Figyelem, elektromos áram
CZ   Pozor - elektrické napětí!
SK   Pozor - elektrický prúd !
RUS  Опасность удара электрическим током
NO   Forsiktig elektrisk strøm 
TR   Dikkat elektrik akımı  
RO   Atenţie! Pericol electric
BG   Внимание: електричеки ток  
SRB Pažnja, električni napon
LT   Elektros įtampos rizika
EST   Ettevaatust - elektrivool
LV   Esiet uzmanīgi - elektrības plūsma

I Gruppo pompante
GB Pumping unit

F Groupe pompant
D Pumpgruppe
E Grupo de bombeo
P Unidade de bombeamento
NL Pompgroep
DK Pumpeaggregat
S Pumpenhet
FIN Pumppuryhmä
GR Αντλητικό συγκρότημα
PL Zespół Pompujący
HR Pumpna grupa
SLO Črpalna enota
H Szivattyú egység
CZ Systém vstřikovacího čerpadla 
SK Vstrekovacia sústava
RUS Компрессорная головка
NO Pumpe Gruppe
TR Pompalama grubu
RO Grup de pompare
BG Изпомпваща група
SRB Pumpna grupa
LT Pompavamo įrenginys
EST Kompressori pump
LV Sūkņu grupa

I  Potenza motore
GB   Power 
F  Puissance moteur
D   Motorleistung
E   Potencia motor
P   Potência do motor
NL   Motorvermogen
DK   Motorstyrke
S   Motorstyrka
FIN   Moottorin teho
GR   Ισχύς κινητήρα
PL   Moc silnika
HR   Snaga motora
SLO  Moč motorja
H   Motor teljesítménye
CZ   Výkon motoru
SK   Výkon motora
RUS  Мощность мотора
NO   Effekt motor
TR   Motor gücü
RO   Puterea motorului
BG   Мощност на двигателя
SRB Snaga motora
LT   Variklio galingumas
EST   Mootori võimsus
LV   Motora jauda

I  Capacità serbatoio
GB   Tank capacity
F  Contenance réservoir
D   Behältergröße
E   Capacidad depósito
P   Capacidade do reservatório
NL   Tankcapaciteit 
DK   Brændstoftank, kapacitet
S   Bränsletank, kapacitet
FIN   Säiliön tilavuus
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GR   Ικανότητα ρεζερβουάρ
PL   Pojemność zbiornika
HR   Kapacitet tlačne posude
SLO  Velikost tlačne posode
H   A  tartály űrtartalma
CZ   Objem nádrže
SK   Objem nádrže
RUS  Объем ресивера
NO   Kapasitet magasin
TR   Depo kapasitesi
RO   Capacitatea rezervorului
BG   Капацитет на резервоара
SRB  Kapacitet rezervoara
LT   Bako talpa
EST   Paagi mahutavus
LV   Rezervuāra ietilpība

I  Aria aspirata
GB   Air intake
F  Air aspiré
D   Eingesaugte Luft
E   Aire aspirado
P   Ar aspirado 
NL   Geaspireerde lucht 
DK   Luftforbrug
S   Luftförbruk
FIN   Imetty ilma
GR   Απορροφούμενος αέρας 
PL   Powietrze zasysane
HR   Usis zraka
SLO  Količina sesanega zraka
H   Elszívott levegő
CZ   Nasávaný vzduch
SK   Nasávaný vzduch
RUS  Производительность
NO   Aspirert luft
TR   İçine çekilen hava
RO   Debit aspirat
BG   Всмукан въздух
SRB  Usisivanje vazduha
LT   Išsiurbtas oras
EST   Ära imetav õhk
LV   Iesūktais gaiss

I Corrente assorbita
GB Absorbed current
F Courant Absorbé  
D Verbrauchter Strom
E Corriente absorbida
P Corrente absorvida
NL Opgenomen stroom
DK Strømforbrug
S Strömförbrukning
FIN Ottovirta
GR Καταναλισκόμενο ρεύμα
PL Prąd Pobrany
HR Absorbirana energija
SLO Absorbirani električni tok
H Elnyelt áram 
CZ Spotřeba el. energie
SK Prúdová spotreba

RUS Потребляемый ток
NO Strøm Absorbert
TR Çekilen enerji
RO Curent absorbit
BG Консумиран ток
SRB Аbsorbovana energijа
LT Sugerta el. srovė
EST Kasutatav elektrivool
LV Elektriskās strāvas Patēriņš

I  Pressione max.
GB   Max. pressure
F  Pression max.
D   maximaler Druck.
E   Presión máx.
P   Pressão máxima
NL   Max. druk
DK   Max. tryk
S   Max. tryck
FIN   Paine enint.
GR   Ανώτατη πίεση
PL   Ciśnienie max.
HR   Najveći tlak
SLO  Maksimalni tlak
H   Maximális nyomás
CZ   Maximální tlak
SK   Max. tlak
RUS  Максимальное давление
NO   Maks. trykk
TR   Maksimum basınç
RO   Presiunea max.
BG   Макс. налягане
SRB  Najveći pritisak
LT   Maks. slėgis
EST   Maksimum surve
LV   Maks. Spiediens

I  Giri / min.
GB   Revolutions / min. (rpm)
F  Tours / mn
D   U/min
E   Revoluciones / mín.
P   Rotações / minutos
NL   Toerentallen per minuut
DK   Omdrejninger / min
S   Varv / min
FIN   Kierrosta / min
GR   Στροφές / λεπτά
PL   Obroty / min
HR   Okretaji / min
SLO  Vrt./Min
H   Fordulatszám / perc
CZ   Otáčky / min
SK   Otáčky / min
RUS  Обороты/мин.
NO   Omdreininger / min
TR   Devir / dakika
RO   Rotaţii / min.
BG   Обороти / мин
SRB  Broj obrtaja / min
LT   Apsukos / min
EST   Pööret / min
LV   Apgriezieni/min
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I  Tensione e frequenza
GB   Voltage and frequency
F  Tension et fréquence
D   Spannung und Frequenz
E   Tensión y frecuencia
P   Tensão e freqüência 
NL   Spanning en frequentie
DK   Spænding og frekvens
S   Spänning och frekvens
FIN   Jännite ja taajuus
GR   Τάση και συχνότητα
PL   Napięcie i częstotliwość
HR   Napon i frekvencija
SLO  Napetost in frekvenca
H   Feszültség és frekvencia
CZ   Napätí a frekvence
SK   Napätie a frekvencia
RUS  Напряжение и частота
NO   Spenning og frekvens
TR   Gerilim ve frekans
RO   Tensiune şi frecvenţă
BG   Напрежение и честота
SRB  Napon i frekvencija
LT   Įtampa ir dažnis
EST   Pinge ja sagedus
LV   Spriegums un frekvence

I  Massa
GB   Weight
F  Masse
D   Gewicht
E   Masa
P   Fio de terra
NL   Massa
DK   Masse
S   Massa
FIN   Massa
GR   Όγκος 
PL   Masa
HR   Težina
SLO  Teža
H   Tömeg
CZ   Hmotnost
SK   Hmotnosť
RUS  Масса
NO   Masse
TR   Kütle
RO   Masa
BG   Маса
SRB  Težina
LT   Masė
EST   Mass
LV   Masa

I  Dimensioni imballo
GB   Package overall dimensions

F  Dimensions emballage   
D   Verpackungsgrößen
E   Dimensiones del embalaje
P   Tamanho da embalagem
NL   Afmetingen verpakking
DK   Emballage mål
S   Förpackningens dimensioner
FIN   Pakkauksen mitat
GR    Διαστάσεις συσκευασίας
PL   Wymiary opakowania
HR   Dimenzije omota
SLO  Dimenzije embalaže
H   Csomag méret
CZ   Rozměry obalu
SK   Rozmery obalu
RUS  размеры упаковки
NO   Dimensjoner emballasje
TR   Ambalaj ölçüleri
RO   Dimensiuni ambalaj
BG   Размери на опаковката
SRB  Dimenzije pakovanja
LT   Pakuotės matmenys
EST   Pakendi mõõdud
LV   Lepakojuma izmēri

I  Quantità di olio
GB   Oil amount
F  Quantité huile 
D   Ölmenge
E   Cantidad de aceite
P   Quantidade de óleo
NL   Hoeveelheid olie
DK   Oliemængde
S  Oljemängd
FIN   Öljyn määrä
GR   Ποσότητα λαδιού
PL   Ilość oleju
HR   Kolicina ulja
SLO  Količina olja
H   Olajmennyiség
CZ   Množství oleje
SK   Množstvo oleja
RUS  количество масла
NO   Kvantitet olje
TR   Yağ miktarı
RO   Cantitate ulei
BG   Количество масло
SRB  Kolicina ulja
LT   Alyvos kiekis
EST   Õli hulk
LV   Eļļas daudzums

I  Sezione cavo di alimentazione
GB   Power cable cross section
F  Section câble d’alimentation
D   Speisekabelschnitt
E   Sección del cable de alimentación
P   Bitola do cabo de alimentação
NL   Doorsnede voedingskabel
DK   Forsyningskabel snit
S   Sektion för kraftkabel
FIN   Syöttökaapelin poikkipinta-ala
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GR   Διατομή Καλωδίου Τροφοδοσίας
PL   Przekrój Kabla zasilającego
HR   Sekcija napojnog kabla
SLO  Sklop Napajalni kabel
H   Tápvezeték cső metszet
CZ   Průměr napájecího kabelu
SK   Prierez napájacieho kábla
RUS  сечение токоподводящего кабеля
NO   Avdeling matekabel
TR   Besleme kablosu kesiti
RO   Secţiune cablu de alimentare
BG   Секция захранващ кабел
SRB  Presek napojnog kabla
LT   Maitinimo kabelio skyrius
EST   Toitekaabli ristlõige
LV   Barošanas kabeļa Sekcija
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Preserve this handbook for future reference

PRECAUTIONS1

The ACOUSTIC PRESSURE’s value measured at 4 m in free field 
corresponds to the ACOUSTIC POWER’s value stated on the yellow label 
located on the compressor, minus 20 dB.

THINGS TO DO

• The compressor must be used in a suitable environment (well 
ventilated with an ambient temperature of between +5°C and +40°C) 
and never in places affected by dust, acids, vapors, explosive or 
flammable gases.

• Always maintain a safety distance of at least 4 meters between the 
compressor and the work area.

• Any coloring of the belt guards of the compressor during painting operations 
indicates that the distance is too short.

• Insert the plug of the electric cable in a socket of suitable shape, voltage 
and frequency complying with current regulations. 

• For 3-phase versions, have the plug fitted by a qualified electrician 
according to local regulations. When starting the compressor for the first 
time, check the correct direction of rotation and that this matches the 
direction indicated by the arrow on the belt guard (versions with plastic 
protection) or on the motor (versions with metal protection).

• Use extension cables with a maximum length of 5 meters and of suitable 
cross-section.    

• The use of extension cables of different length and also of adapters and 
multiple sockets should be avoided.

• Always use the switch of the pressure switch to switch off the compressor 
or use the switch of the electric panel for models equipped with this. Never 
switch off the compressor by pulling out the plug in order to avoid restart 
with pressure in the head.

• Always use the handle to move the compressor.
• When operating, the compressor must be placed on a stable, horizontal 

surface to guarantee correct lubrication.
• Position the compressor at least 50 cm from the wall to permit optimal 

circulation of fresh air and to guarantee correct cooling.

THINGS NOT TO DO

• Never direct the jet of air towards persons, animals or your body. (Always 
wear safety goggles to protect your eyes from flying objects that may be 
lifted by the jet).

• Never direct the jet of liquids sprayed by tools connected to the compressor 
towards the compressor.

• Never use the appliance in your bare feet or with wet hands or feet.
• Never pull the power cable to pull the plug out of the socket or to move the 

compressor.
• Never leave the appliance exposed to adverse weather conditions (rain, 

sun, fog, snow).

• Never transport the compressor with the reservoir pressurized
• Never weld or machine the reservoir. In the case of faults or corrosion, 

replace it completely.
• Never allow inexpert persons to use the compressor. Keep children and 

animals away from the work area.
• Never position flammable or nylon or fabric articles close to and/or on the 

compressor.
• Never clean the compressor with flammable liquids or solvents. Clean 

with a damp cloth only, after making sure that you have unplugged the 
compressor.

• The compressor is designed only to compress air and must not be used for 
any other type of gas.

• The compressed air produced by the compressor cannot not be used 
for pharmaceutical, food or hospital purposes except after particular 
treatments. It is not suitable for filling the air bottles of scuba divers.

• Never use the compressor without guards (belt guard) and never touch 
moving parts.

THINGS YOU SHOULD KNOW

• To avoid overheating of the electric motor, this compressor is 
designed for intermittent operation as indicated on the dataplate (for 
example, S3-50 means 5 minutes ON and 5 minutes OFF). In the case of 
overheating, the thermal cutout of the motor trips, automatically cutting off 
the power when the temperature is too high due to excess current take-
off. 

• To facilitate machine restart, it is important not only to carry out the 
operations indicated but also to set the button of the pressure switch, 
returning this to the OFF position and then ON again (figures 1a-1b).

• On single-phase versions, press the reset button on the terminal box of the 
motor (fig. 2).

• On 3-phase versions, operate manually on the button of the pressure 
switch, returning this to the ON position, or press the button of the thermal 
cutout inside the box of the electric panel (figures 3a-3b-3c).

• The single-phase versions are fitted with a pressure switch equipped with 
a delayed closing air vent valve (or with a valve located on the check valve) 
that facilitates motor start-up; therefore a few-second jet of air from this, 
with the reservoir empty, is to be considered normal.

• To guarantee machine safety, all the compressors are fitted with a safety 
valve that is activated in the case of failure of the pressure switch (fig. 4).

• When connecting an air-powered tool to a hose of compressed air 
supplied by the compressor, interruption of the flow of air from the hose is 
compulsory.

• Use of the compressed air for the various purposes envisaged (inflation, 
air-powered tools, painting, washing with water-based detergents only, 
etc.) requires knowledge of and compliance with the rules established for 
each individual use.

START-UP AND USE2
• Fit the wheels and foot (or the caster wheel for models that are fitted with 

this) according to the instructions provided in the packaging. For versions 
with fixed feet, assemble the front bracket kit or the vibration-dampers if 
furnished. Check that the rating data match the effective characteristics of 
the system (voltage and power).

• Check for correspondence between the compressor plate data with the 
actual specifications of the electrical system. A variation of ± 10% with 
respect of the rated value is allowed.

• Insert the power plug in a suitable socket checking that the button of the 
pressure switch located on the compressor is in the “O” (OFF) position 
(figures 5a-5b-5c-5d).

• For the 3-phase versions, connect the plug to a panel protected by suitable 
fuses.

• For the versions fitted with electric panel (“Tandem” control units or 
delta/star starters) have installation and connections (to the motor, to the 
pressure switch and to the electrovalve if any) carried out by qualified 
personnel. 

• Check the oil level using the sight glass and if necessary unscrew the vent 
plug and top up. (figures 6a-6b).

•  At this point, the compressor is ready for use.
• Operating on the switch of the pressure switch (or the selector for versions 

with electric panel, (figures 5a-5b-5c-5d), the compressor starts, pumping 
air in the reservoir through the delivery hose. 

• On reaching maximum operating  pressure (factory-set during testing), the 
compressor stops, venting the excess air present in the head and in the 
delivery hose through a valve located under the pressure switch (in delta/
star versions, through an electrovalve that is activated when the motor 
stops).

• The absence of pressure in the head facilitates subsequent restart. 
When air is used, the compressor restarts automatically when the lower 
calibration value is reached (approx. 2 bar between upper and lower). 
The pressure inside the reservoir can be checked on the gauge provided 
(fig. 4).

• The compressor continues to operate automatically with this work cycle 
until the position of the switch of the pressure switch (or of the selector of 
the electric panel) figures 5a-5b-5c-5d) is modified. To use the compressor 
again, wait at least 10 seconds after this has been switched off before 
restarting.

• In the versions with electric panel, the pressure switch must always be 
aligned with the I (ON) position.

• In tandem versions, the control unit provided permits use of only one of 
the two compressor groups (if necessary alternatively) or of both at the 
same time according to requirements. In this second case, start-up will be 
differentiated slightly to avoid excessively high current take-off at start-up 
(timed starting).

• Only the wheel-mounted compressors are fitted with a pressure reducer 
(in the versions with fixed feet, it is usually installed on the use line). Air 
pressure can be regulated in order to optimize use of air-powered tools 
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operating on the knob with the valve open (pulling it up and turning it in a 
clockwise direction to increase pressure and counterclockwise to reduce 
this) (fig. 7). Once you have set the value required, push the knob down to 
lock it.

• The value set can be checked on the gauge (for versions equipped with 
this, fig. 8).

• Please check that the air consumption and the maximum working 
pressure of the pneumatic tool to be used are compatible with the 
pressure set on the pressure regulator and with the amount of air 
supplied by the compressor.

• When you have finished working, stop the machine, pull out the plug and 
empty the reservoir.

MAINTENANCE3
• The service life of the machine depends on maintenance quality.
• PRIOR TO ANY OPERATION SET THE PRESSURE SWITCH TO THE 

OFF POSITION, PULL OUT THE PLUG AND COMPLETELY DRAIN THE 
RESERVOIR.

• Check that all screws (in particular those of the head of the unit) are 
tightly drawn up (fig. 9). The check must be carried out prior to the first 
compressor starting.

TABLE 1 – TIGHTENING OF HEAD TENSION RODS
Nm

Min. torque
Nm

Max. torque

Screw M6 9 11

Screw M8 22 27

Screw M10 45 55

Screw M12 76 93

Screw M14 121 148

• Clean the suction filter according to the type of environment and in any 
case at least every 100 hours. If necessary, replace the filter (a clogged 
filter impairs efficiency while an inefficient filter causes harsher wear on the 
compressor (figures 10a - 10b).

• Change the oil after the first 100 hours of operation and subsequently 
every 300 hours. Check the oil level periodically.

• Use API CC/SC SAE 40. (For cold climates, API CC/SC SAE 20 is 
recommended). Never mix different grade oils. If the oil changes color 
(whitish = presence of water; dark = overheated), it is good practice to 
replace the oil immediately.

• After topping up, tighten the plug (fig. 11) making sure that there are no 
leaks during use. Once a week, check the oil level to assure lubrication in 
time (fig. 6a).

• Periodically (or after completing work if for more than an hour), drain the 
condensate that forms inside the reservoir due to the humidity in the air 
(fig. 12) in order to protect the reservoir from rust and so as not to restrict 
its capacity.

• Periodically, check the tension of the belts which must have a flexion (f) of 
around 1 cm (fig. 13).

* Spent oil and condensate MUST BE DISPOSED OF in compliance with 
protection of the environment and current legislation.

The compressor must be disposed in conformity with the methods 
provided for by local regulations

POSSIBLE FAULTS AND RELATED PERMITTED REMEDIES4
Request the assistance of a qualified electrician for operations on electric components (cables, motor, pressure switch, electric panel, etc).

FAULT CAUSE REMEDY

Air leak from the valve of the pressure switch.

Check valve does not perform its function 
correctly due to wear or dirt on the seal.

Unscrew the hex-shaped head of the check 
valve, clean the housing and the special rubber 
disk (replace if worn). Re-assembler and tighten 
carefully (figures 14a-14b).

Condensate drainage cock open. Close the Condensate drainage cock.

Rilsan hose not inserted correctly in pressure 
switch.

Insert the Rilsan hose correctly inside the 
pressure switch (fig. 15).

Reduction of efficiency, frequent start-up. Low 
pressure values.

Excessively high consumption. Decrease the demand of compressed air.

Leaks from joints and/or pipes. Change gaskets.

Clogging of the suction filter. Clean/replace the suction filter 
(figures 10a-10b).

Slipping of the belt. Check belt tension (fig. 13).

The motor and/or the compressor overheat 
irregularly.

Insufficient ventilation. Improve ambient conditions.

Closing of air ducts. Check and if necessary clean the air filter.

Insufficient lubrication. Top up or change oil
(figures 16a-16b-16c).

After an attempt to start the compressor, it stops 
due to tripping of the thermal cutout caused by 
forcing of the  motor.

Start-up with head of the compressor charged. Release the compressor head by using the 
pressure switch push button.

Low temperature. Improve ambient conditions.

Voltage too low. Check that the mains voltage matches that of 
the dataplate. Eliminate any extensions. 

TABLE 2 – MAINTENANCE

FUNCTION
AFTER THE 
FIRST 100 

HOURS
EVERY 100 

HOURS
EVERY 300 

HOURS

Cleaning of intake filter and/
or substitution of filtering 
element

•

Change of oil* • •
Tightening of head tension 
rods 

The check must be carried out prior to the first 
compressor starting.

Draining tank condensate Periodically and at the end of work

Checking the tension of 
the belts Periodically
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FAULT CAUSE REMEDY

After an attempt to start the compressor, it stops 
due to tripping of the thermal cutout caused by 
forcing of the motor.

Incorrect or insufficient lubrication. Check level, top up and if necessary change 
the oil.

Inefficient electrovalve. Call the Service Center.

During operation, the compressor stops for no 
apparent reason.

Tripping of the thermal cutout of the motor.

Check level oil.

Single-stage, mono-phase versions: operate 
on the button of the pressure switch returning 
this to the OFF position (fig. 1a).
Reset the thermal cutout (fig. 2) and restart 
(figures 1b).
If the fault persists, call the Service Center.

Versions with delta-star starter:
operate on the button of the thermal cutout 
located inside the box of the electric panel (fig. 
3c) and restart (fig. 5d).
If the fault persists, call the Service Center.

Other versions: 
Operate on the button of the pressure switch 
returning this to the OFF position and then to 
ON again (fig. 1a-1b).
If the fault persists, call the Service Center.

Electric fault. Call the Service Center.

When operating, the compressor vibrates and 
the motor emits an irregular buzzing sound. If it 
stops, it does not restart although the sound of 
the motor is present.

Single-phase motors:
faulty capacitor. Have the capacitor replaced.

3-phase motors:
One of the phases of the 3-phase power supply 
is missing due probably to blowing of a fuse.

Check the fuses inside the electric panel or the 
electric box and if necessary replace those that 
have been damaged (fig. 17).

Irregular presence of oil in the network.
Too much oil inside the unit. Check oil level.

Wear on segments. Call the Service Center.

Leaking of condensate from the vent cock. Presence of dirt/grit inside the cock. Clean the cock.

Any other type of operation must be carried out by authorized Service Centers, requesting original parts. Tampering with the machine may impair 
its safety and in any case make the warranty null and void.
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Opbevar denne brugsanvisning således, at det altid er muligt at indhente oplysninger på et senere tidspunkt

FORSKRIFTER VEDRØRENDE BRUG1

STØJVÆRDIEN, målt på 4 meters fri afstand, svarer til det STØJNIVEAU, 
som er angivet på den gule etikette på kompressoren, minus 20 dB.

TILLADT BRUG

• Kompressoren skal benyttes i egnede omgivelser (god udluftning, 
lokaletemperatur på mellem +5 og +40 °C) og må aldrig benyttes i 
omgivelser med støv, syre, damp samt eksplosive eller brandfarlige 
luftarter.

• Oprethold altid en sikkerhedsafstand på mindst 4 m mellem kompressoren 
og arbejdsområdet.

• Eventuelle farvestænk på kompressorens drivremafskærmningen, i 
forbindelse med sprøjtelakering, angiver at kompressoren er placeret for 
tæt på arbejdsområdet. 

• Sæt stikket i en egnet stikkontakt, hvad angår form, spænding og frekvens. 
Stikkontakten skal derudover være konform med alle gældende forskrifter.

• På trefasemodellerne skal stikket monteres af en faglært elektriker, i 
henhold til de nationale forskrifter. Kontroller i forbindelse med første 
igangsættelse, at rotationsretningen er korrekt og svarer til den 
retning, der angives af pilen der befinder sig på drivremafskærmningen 
(modeller med plastikafskærmning) eller på motoren (modeller med 
metalafskærmninger).

• Anvend forlængerledninger med en maksimal længde på 5 meter og med 
et passende tværsnit.        

• Det frarådes at anvende forlængerledninger, som ikke opfylder disse krav, 
eller adaptere og stikdåser.

• Anvend altid og udelukkende trykrelæets afbryder til at slukke kompressoren, 
eller anvend el-tavlens afbryder, på de modeller der udstyret med el-tavle. 
Sluk aldrig for kompressoren ved at trække stikket ud af kontakten, da man 
derved risikerer at hovedet er under tryk når kompressoren sættes i gang 
igen.

• Anvend altid håndtaget til transport af kompressoren.
• Kompressoren skal placeres vandret på et stabilt underlag, for at sikre en 

korrekt smøring når den er i drift. 
• Placer kompressoren mindst 50 cm. fra væggen, med henblik på at tillade 

en optimal luftcirkulation og sikre en korrekt afkøling.

IKKE TILLADT BRUG

• Luftstrålen må aldrig rettes mod personer, dyr eller ens egen krop 
(Anvend altid beskyttelsesbriller, med henblik på at beskytte øjnene mod 
fremmedlegemer, som hvirvles rundt i luften af strålen).

• Sørg for at vandstråler fra værktøj, der er tilsluttet kompressoren, aldrig 
vendes mod selve kompressoren.

• Benyt altid fodtøj og betjen aldrig apparatet med fugtige hænder eller 
fødder.

• Træk ikke i strømledningen for at fjerne stikket fra stikkontakten eller for at 
flytte kompressoren.

• Lad aldrig apparatet være udsat for vejragens (regn, sol, tåge eller sne).
• Transporter aldrig kompressoren, mens tanken er under tryk.

• Udfør aldrig svejsninger eller mekanisk arbejde på tanken. I tilfælde af 
defekter eller korrosioner er komplet udskiftning af tanken påkrævet.

• Tillad aldrig at uerfarne personer benytter kompressoren. Sørg for at børn 
og dyr aldrig kan komme i nærheden af arbejdsområdet.

• Brandfarlige genstande eller genstande af nylon og stof må aldrig placeres 
i nærheden af og/eller på kompressoren.

• Rengør aldrig apparatet med brandfarlige væsker eller opløsningsmidler. 
Anvend udelukkende en fugtig klud og kontroller, at stikket er taget ud af 
stikkontakten.

• Kompressoren er udelukkende beregnet til luftkomprimering. Anvend aldrig 
apparatet til andre luftarter.

• Trykluften, som fremstilles i denne kompressor, kan ikke benyttes i 
medicinal- og fødevareindustrien eller til hospitalsformål uden forudgående 
specialbehandling og må heller ikke fyldes på iltflasker til dykning.

• Anvend aldrig kompressoren uden sikkerhedsafskærmning 
(drivrembeskyttelse) og berør aldrig elementer i bevægelse.

NYTTIGE OPLYSNINGER

• Kompressoren er fremstillet til at fungere ved det impulsforhold, 
der er specificeret på mærkatet med de tekniske specifikationer (for 
eksempel betyder S3-50 drift i 5 minutter og 5 minutters ophold), med 
henblik på at undgå en overdreven ophedning af elmotoren. Skulle der 
opstå overophedning, udløses motorens termiske sikring, hvilket medfører 
en automatisk strømafbrydelse hvis temperaturen er for høj på grund af 
overdreven strømabsorbering.

• Med henblik på at lette maskinens genstart, er det ydermere vigtigt 
at benytte trykrelæets knap og først stille den over i positionen OFF og 
derefter over på positionen ON igen (fig.  1a-1b).

• På enfase-modellerne er det nødvendigt at gribe manuelt ind, ved at 
trykke på nulstillingsknappen på motorens klembræt (fig. 2).

• På trefasemodellerne er det tilstrækkeligt enten at dreje trykrelæets knap 
manuelt i positionen ON eller anvende termosikringens trykknap, der er 
anbragt i el-tavlens boks(fig. 3a-3b-3c).

• Enfasemodellerne er udstyret med et trykrelæ med en luftbortledningsventil 
med forsinket lukning (eller en ventil, der er anbragt på tilbageslagsventilen) 
og som letter motorigangsætningen og det er derfor normalt, hvis ventilen 
udstøder et luftpust i et par sekunder, når motoren tændes for tom tank.

• Alle kompressorerne er udstyret med en sikkerhedsventil, som udløses 
i tilfælde af funktionsforstyrrelser i trykrelæet, hvilket er en garanti for 
maskinsikkerheden (fig. 4).

• Under tilslutning af et pneumatisk værktøj til en trykluftsslange, der udleder 
luft fra kompressoren, er det påkrævet at afbryde selve luftstrømmen i 
slangen.  

• Brug af trykluft til de forskellige forudsete anvendelsesformer (oppumpning, 
trykluftsværktøj, sprøjtelakering, afvaskning med vandbaserede 
rengøringsmidler osv.) forudsætter kendskab til og overholdelse af de  
enkelte tilfældes, gældende forskrifter.

START OG BRUG2
• Monter hjulene og støttebenet (eller svinghjulet på de dermed udstyrede 

modeller) i henhold til anvisningerne i konfektionen. På modeller 
med stabile støtteben, monteres sættet med de forreste bøjler eller 
vibrationsdæmperne, om forudset.

• Kontrollér, om kompressorens mærkedata stemmer overens med 
elanlæggets; spændingen må afvige +/- 10% i forhold til mærkeværdien.

• Sæt strømledningens stik i en passende stikkontakt og kontroller, at 
trykrelæets knap, der er anbragt på kompressoren, er stillet over i 
positionen »O« (OFF) (fig. 5a-5b-5c-5d).

• På trefasemodellerne skal stikket forbindes til en tavle, der er beskyttet 
med egnede sikringer.

• På modellerne, der er udstyret med el-tavle (stationer af typen »Tandem« 
eller stjernetrekantstarter) skal monteringen og tilslutningerne (til 
motor, trykrelæ og til magnetventilen, om forudset) udføres af faglært 
arbejdskraft. 

• Kontroller olieniveauet ved hjælp af kontrolruden og hæld eventuelt mere 
olie på, efter at have skruet dækslet af. (fig. 6a-6b).

•  Nu vil kompressoren være klar til brug.
• Hvis der indvirkes på trykrelæets afbryder (eller på vælgeanordningen 

på de modeller, der er udstyret med el-tavle, (fig. 5a-5b-5c-5d), vil 
kompressoren gå i gang med at pumpe luft ind gennem tankens tilførselsrør. 
På tostadiumsmodellerne trækkes luften ind gennem cylinderrøret, det 
såkaldte lavtryksrør, og forkomprimeres. 

 
• Når den maksimale driftstrykværdi er nået (indstillet af producenten under 

afprøvningsfasen), standser kompressoren og bortleder den overskydende 
luft i hovedet og i indtagsrøret, ved hjælp af en ventil, der er placeret under 
trykrelæet (på stjerne/trekantmodellerne, ved hjælp af en magnetventil der 
sætter ind når motoren standser).

• På denne måde forenkles den efterfølgende genstart, da hovedet ikke 
længere er under tryk. Ved brug af luft starter kompressoren automatisk 
igen, når justeringens minimumsværdi er nået (cirka 2 bar lavere end 
justeringens maksimalværdi).

 Det er muligt at kontrollere tankens interne, nuværende tryk ved aflæsning 
af manometeret, der udgør en del af standardudstyret (fig. 4).

• Kompressorfunktionen opretholdes i denne automatiske cyklus, indtil 
trykrelæets knap betjenes (eller vælgeanordningen i el-tavlen, fig. 5a-5b-
5c-5d). Vent mindst 10 sekunder, hvis kompressoren skal sættes i gang 
igen efter en slukning.

• På modeller med el-tavle, skal trykrelæet altid indstilles udfor positionen 
TÆNDT, I (ON).

• På modeller, udstyret med stationer af typen tandem, er det muligt at 
anvende én af de to kompressorgrupper (eventuelt i vekseldrift) eller begge 
kompressorgrupper samtidig, i funktion af driftskravene. I sidstnævnte 
tilfælde vil igangsætningen være en smule forskudt, med det formål at 
undgå en overdreven spidsstrømabsorbering (tidsindstillet igangsætning). 

• Kun kompressorer med hjul er udstyret med en trykreduceringsventil (på 
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modeller med støtteben vil driftslinien sædvanligvis være udstyret med 
en). Hvis der indvirkes på knoppen for åben hane (ved at trække knoppen 
opad og dreje den med uret for at øge trykket eller mod uret for at reducere 
det, fig. 7), vil det være muligt at justere lufttrykket således, at brugen 
af pneumatisk værktøj optimeres. Når den ønskede værdi er indstillet, 
trykkes knoppen nedad, for at blokere den. 

• Det er muligt at kontrollere den indstillede trykværdi ved hjælp af 
manometeret (på de modeller, der er udstyret med manometer, fig. 8).

• Kontroller at værktøjets luftforbrug og max driftstryk stemmer 
med indstillingen på trykregulatoren og præstationerne på 
kompressoren.

•  Efter endt bearbejdning, skal apparatet slukkes og stikket skal fjernes fra 
stikkontakten hvorefter tanken tømmes.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE3
• Maskinens levetid afhænger af vedligeholdelseskvaliteten.
• FØR ENHVER FORM FOR INDGREB, SKAL TRYKRELÆET STILLES 

I POSITIONEN »OFF«, STIKKET TRÆKKES UD AF STIKKONTAKTEN 
OG TANKEN TØMMES FULDSTÆNDIGT.

• Kontrollér alle skruernes opspænding og i særdeleshed dem på 
gruppens hoved (fig. 9). Kontrollen skal udføres inden den første start af 
kompressoren.

TABEL 1 – FASTSPÆNDING TOPSTYKKEBOLTE
Nm

Coppia Min.
Nm

Coppia Min.

Bolt M6 9 11

Bolt M8 22 27

Bolt M10 45 55

Bolt M12 76 93

Bolt M14 121 148

• Rengør indsugningsfilteret i funktion af arbejdsbetingelserne og under alle 
omstændigheder efter 100 driftstimer. Udskift om nødvendigt (et tilstoppet 
filter medfører en reduceret ydelse og vil, i tilfælde af nedsat virksomhed, 
medføre en øget slitage på kompressoren, fig. 10a-10b).

• Udskifte olien efter de første 100 driftstimer og herefter hver 300 driftstime. 
Kontroller olieniveauet med jævne mellemrum.

• Anvend mineralolien API CC/SC SAE 40. (API CC/SC SAE 20 er tilrådelig 

i kolde omgivelser). Bland aldrig forskellige olietyper. Det anbefales at 
udskifte olien øjeblikkeligt, hvis der forekommer farveforandring (hvidlig = 
vandforekomster – mørkfarvning = overophedning).

• Husk at stramme dækslet  (fig. 11) omhyggeligt til og kontroller at der 
ikke opstår lækage under den efterfølgende drift. Kontroller olieniveauet, 
mindst én gang om ugen, med henblik på at sikre en korrekt, konstant 
smøring (fig. 6a).

• Med jævne mellemrum (eller efter afslutning af en bearbejdning, der har 
varet længere end 1 time) skal olietanken tømmes for kondensvand, 
forårsaget af luftfugtighed (fig. 12). Herved beskyttes tanken mod korrosion 
og rumindholdet kan fortsat udnyttes fuldt ud.

• Kontroller, med jævne mellemrum, remmenes opstramning da 
bøjningsgraden(f) skal ligge på cirka 1 cm (fig. 13).

* Både den udtjente olie samt kondensvandet SKAL BORTSKAFFES i 
overensstemmelse med miljøbeskyttelsesanvisningerne og den gældende 
miljølovgivning.

Kompressoren skal skrottes ifølge lokalt gældende forskrifter.

MULIGE FEJL OG AFHJÆLPNING4
Tilstedeværelse af en faglært elektriker, ved indgreb på de elektriske komponenter (kabler, motor, trykrelæ, el-tavle ...), er påkrævet.

FEJL ÅRSAG AFHJÆLPNING

Luftlækage på trykrelæets ventil.

Tilbageslagsventilen fungerer ikke korrekt 
pga. slitage eller store mængder snavs på 
forseglingsstoppet.

Løsn tilbageslagsventilens sekskantede hoved, 
rengør sædet og skiven udført i specielgummi 
(udskift, om nødvendigt). Monter delene igen og 
fastspænd omhyggeligt (fig. 14a-14b).

Kondensafledningens hane er åben. Luk kondensafledningens hane.

Rilsan-røret er ikke sat korrekt på trykrelæet. Sæt rilsan-røret korrekt i trykrelæet (fig. 15).

Produktionsreduktion, hyppige igangsætninger. 
Lave trykværdier.

Overdrevet forbrug . Mindske forbrug af trykluft.

Lækager på samlinger og/eller slanger. Udskift pakningerne.

Tilstoppet indsugningsfilter. Rengør/udskift det tilstoppede indsugningsfilter 
(fig. 10a-10b).

Remglidning. Kontroller remmenes opspænding (fig. 13).

Motoren og/eller kompressoren varmer 
uregelmæssigt.

Utilstrækkelig udluftning. Luft ud i lokalet.

Tilstopning af luftpassagerne. Efterse luftfilteret og rengør om nødvendigt.

Utilstrækkelig smøring. Fyld mere olie på eller udskift olien
(fig. 16a-16b-16c).

Efter et igangsætningsforsøg, standser 
kompressoren på grund af for høj motorindsats, 
der får termomagnetbeskyttelsen til at sætte ind.

Kompressorhovedet er under tryk. Kompressortoppen udtømmes ved at presse 
pressostatknappen.

Lav temperatur. Forøg lokaletemperaturen.

Utilstrækkelig spænding.
Kontroller at spændingen svarer til 
mærkespændingen. Fjern eventuelle 
forlængerledninger.

TABEL 2 – VEDLIGEHOLDELSESINTERVAL

FUNKTION
EFTER DE 

FØRSTE 100 
DRIFTSTIMER

HVER 100:E 
DRIFTSTIME

HVER 300:E 
DRIFTSTIME

Rengøring indsugefilter 
og/eller filterskift ●

Olieskift* ● ●
Fastspænding 
topstykkebolte 

Kontrollen skal udføres inden den første start af 
kompressoren

Aftapning kondens i tanken Regelmæssigt og efter arbejdes slut

Kontrol af remspænding Regelmæssigt
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FEJL ÅRSAG AFHJÆLPNING

Efter et igangsætningsforsøg, standser 
kompressoren på grund af for høj motorindsats, 
der får termomagnetbeskyttelsen til at sætte ind.

fejlagtig eller utilstrækkelig smøring. Kontroller olieniveauet, fyld mere olie på eller 
udskift om nødvendigt.

Uduelig magnetventil. Kontakt assistancecenteret.

Kompressoren standser uden synlige årsager, 
under drift.

Motorens termosikring har sat ind.

Kontroller olieniveauet.

Monofase- monostadiemodeller:
Sluk og tænd igen med trykrelæets knap (fig. 1a).
Genopret termomagnetsikringen (fig. 2) og start 
igen (fig. 1b).
Kontakt assistancecenteret, hvis ulempen 
varer ved.

Modeller med stjerne-trekantsstarter:
tryk på termomagnetens knap, der er anbragt i 
el-tavlens boks (fig. 3c) og start igen (fig. 5d)
Kontakt assistancecenteret, hvis ulempen 
varer ved.

Andre modeller: 
sluk og tænd igen med trykrelæets knap (fig. 
1a-1b).
Kontakt assistancecenteret, hvis ulempen 
varer ved.

Elektriske problemer. Kontakt assistancecenteret.

Kompressoren vibrerer under driften og 
motorens lyd er hakkende  Hvis den standser, 
går den ikke i gang igen, på trods af at motoren 
kan høres.

Monofasemotorer:
Defekt kondensator. Lad kondensatoren udskifte.

Trefasemotorer:
En af faserne i trefaseforsyningen mangler, 
sandsynligvis afbrudt af en sikring.

Undersøg sikringerne i el-tavlen eller el-kassen 
og uskift eventuelt skadede sikringer (fig. 17).

Unormal olieforekomst i systemet.
Overdreven oliepåfyldning i gruppen. Kontroller olieniveauet.

Segmentslitage. Kontakt assistancecenteret.

Kondensudslip fra afledningshanen. Snavs/sandforekomster i hanen. Rengør hanen.

Ethvert andet indgreb skal udføres af et af de autoriserede assistancecentre, idet originale reservedele er påkrævede. Maskinsikkerheden kan 
kompromitteres og garantien bortfalder automatisk hvis der udføres maskinændringer.
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